

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 13-7049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* BRADY FOLLIARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOVPLACE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Civil No. 07-719 (RCL) (Lamberth, C.J.)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Timothy K. Halloran*
Jason N. Workmaster
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-496-7500
Facsimile: 202-496-7756
thalloran@mckennalong.com

**Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS WHETHER A CONTRACTOR’S REASONABLE RELIANCE ON ITS SUPPLIER’S CERTIFICATION OF TAA COMPLIANCE NEGATES THE SCIENTER REQUIRED FOR AN FCA VIOLATION.	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT A CONTRACTOR’S REASONABLE RELIANCE ON ITS SUPPLIER’S CERTIFICATION OF TAA COMPLIANCE NEGATES THE SCIENTER REQUIRED FOR AN FCA VIOLATION.	4
A. The Rule is Consistent with Precedent Establishing that Reasonable Reliance on the Advice of a Third-Party Negates a Finding of Recklessness.	6
B. The Rule is Fair to Relators and the Government, Who Retain a Remedy Under the FCA Against a Party Who Knowingly Makes a False Certification.....	9
C. The Rule is Fair to Contractors by Aligning FCA Liability with Culpability, and Avoiding Unnecessary and Duplicative Re-Certifications.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Crennen v. Dell Marketing L.P.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Dugan v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , Civil No. DKC 2003-3485, 2009 WL 3232080 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2009).....	3
<i>*United States ex rel. Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton Secs. Group, Inc.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>*United States ex rel. K&R Ltd. P’ship v. Mass. Housing Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Liotine v. CDW Govt., Inc.</i> , No. 05-33-DRH, 2012 WL 2807040 (S.D. Ill. July 10, 2012).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Sandager v. Dell Marketing, L.P.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 801 (D. Minn. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. GIGA, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00771 (D.D.C. May 28, 2013), ECF No. 1	3

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>United States v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. Va. 2003)	7
* <i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 12
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
19 U.S.C. §§ 2501-2581	2
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	4, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	5
48 C.F.R. § 52.225-5.....	2
48 C.F.R. § 52.225-6.....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
*1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 2.06[D] (3d ed. 2010)	7
GSA eLibrary, Schedule List, http://www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/ElibMain/scheduleList.do (last visited Sept. 6, 2013)	1
GSA Schedules, http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100611 (last visited Sept. 6, 2013)	1
